

071411 MAY 13 2008

No. 07-_____ OFFICE OF THE CLERK

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEITH A. OWENS,
Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY,
Respondent.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Kentucky*

Petition for a Writ of Certiorari

SAMUEL ESTREICHER
NYU LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT CLINIC
40 Washington Sq.
South
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6226

MEIR FEDER
DONALD B. AYER
JONES DAY
222 East 41st Street
New York, NY 10017
(212) 326-7870

KAREN SHUFF MAURER
(Counsel of Record)
Assistant Public
Advocate
Dep't of Public Advocacy
100 Fair Oaks Lane
Suite 302
Frankfort, KY 40601
(502) 564-8006

*Counsel for Petitioner
Keith Owens*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT	6
I. THE LOWER FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS ARE DIVIDED OVER WHETHER AN OFFICER MAY AUTOMATICALLY FRISK AN ARRESTEE'S COMPANION WITHOUT INDIVIDUALIZED REASONABLE SUSPICION	6
A. Cases Rejecting the "Automatic Companion" Rule	7
B. Cases Adopting the "Automatic Companion" Rule	10
II. THE KENTUCKY SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IS INCONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S CASES.....	14
III. THE ISSUE IN CONFLICT IS WELL PRESENTED BY THIS CASE.....	17
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Commonwealth v. Graham</i> , 685 A.2d 132 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1996), <i>rev'd on other grounds by</i> 721 A.2d 1075 (Pa. 1998)	9, 13
<i>Commonwealth v. Jackson</i> , 907 A.2d 540 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2006)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Ng</i> , 649 N.E.2d 157 (Mass. 1995)	9
<i>Commonwealth v. Riggins</i> , No. 2001-03-4, 2004 WL 192053 (Va. App. Jan. 30, 2004)	13
<i>Dunaway v. New York</i> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	14
<i>El-Amin v. Commonwealth</i> , 607 S.E.2d 115 (Va. 2005)	9
<i>Limtiaco v. Camacho</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1413 (2007)	1
<i>Maryland v. Wilson</i> , 519 U.S. 408 (1997)	15
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983)	15, 16
<i>New York v. Belton</i> , 453 U.S. 454 (1981)	16, 18
<i>People v. Myers</i> , 616 N.E.2d 633 (Ill. App. Ct. 1993)	12
<i>People v. Samples</i> , 56 Cal. Rptr. 2d 245 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996)	13
<i>Perry v. State</i> , 927 P.2d 1158 (Wyo. 1996)	12
<i>State v. Clevidence</i> , 736 P.2d 379 (Ariz. Ct. App. 1987)	12
<i>State v. Dougherty</i> , 493 P.2d 1383 (Or. 1972)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>State v. Eggersgluess</i> , 483 N.W.2d 94 (Minn. Ct. App. 1992)	9
<i>State v. Henderson</i> , 906 A.2d 232 (Del. Super. Ct. 2005)	10
<i>State v. Jason L.</i> , 2 P.3d 856 (N.M. 2000)	9
<i>State v. Moncrief</i> , 431 N.E.2d 336 (Ohio Ct. App. 1980)	12
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Trice v. United States</i> , 849 A.2d 1002 (D.C. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Bell</i> , 762 F.2d 495 (6th Cir. 1985)	2, 6
<i>United States v. Berryhill</i> , 445 F.2d 1189 (9th Cir. 1971)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bowers</i> , No. 8:05CR294, 2006 WL 277094 (D. Neb. Feb. 3, 2006)	8
<i>United States v. Di Re</i> , 332 U.S. 581 (1948)	16
<i>United States v. Easley</i> , No. CR05-4107-MWB, 2006 WL 42149 (N.D. Iowa Jan. 9, 2006)	8, 13
<i>United States v. Flett</i> , 806 F.2d 823 (8th Cir. 1986)	8
<i>United States v. McKie</i> , 951 F.2d 399 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	13
<i>United States v. Menard</i> , 95 F.3d 9 (8th Cir. 1996)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
<i>United States v. Poms</i> , 484 F.2d 919 (4th Cir. 1973)	11
<i>United States v. Prieto-Villa</i> , No. 91-50505, 1993 WL 222610 (9th Cir. June 24, 1993)	10
<i>United States v. Sakyi</i> , 160 F.3d 164 (4th Cir. 1998)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Simmons</i> , 567 F.2d 314 (7th Cir. 1977)	11
<i>United States v. Tharp</i> , 536 F.2d 1098 (5th Cir. 1976), <i>overruled on other grounds by</i> <i>United States v. Causey</i> , 834 F.2d 1179 (5th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , Nos. 99-4279, 99- 4280, 2000 WL 718395 (4th Cir. June 5, 2000)	12
<i>United States v. Wilson</i> , 506 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2007)	7, 8
<i>Way v. State</i> , 101 P.3d 203 (Alaska Ct. App. 2004)	9
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85 (1979)	3, 14, 15
 Constitution, Statute & Rule	
U.S. CONST., amend. IV	1
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
KY. R. CIV. P. 76.30	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Continued)

	Page
Miscellaneous	
Wayne LaFave, <i>“Case-By-Case Adjudication” Versus “Standardized Procedures”: The Robinson Dilemma</i> , 1974 S. CT. REV. 127	18
John J. O’Shea, <i>The Automatic Companion Rule: A Bright-Line Standard for the Terry Frisk of an Arrestee’s Companion</i> , 62 NOTRE DAME L. REV. 751 (1987)	11
Jeanne C. Serocke, Note, <i>The Automatic Companion Rule: An Appropriate Standard to Justify the Terry Frisk of an Arrestee’s Companion?</i> , 56 FORDHAM L. REV. 917 (1988).....	11
